
# 8 Oklahoma (19-8) -vs- # 2 Texas (23-4)
3/28/2026 at Austin, Texas (Disch-Falk Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Haiden Leffew (2-0)
Loss: Bodin, Jason (3-1)
HBP: Dylan Volantis
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Michael Snover First: Alex Ransom Second Base: Javerro January Third Base: Brian Hale 
Start: 4:02 PM   Time: 3:32   Attendance: 8,059   Weather: 70, Partly Cloudy, NNE 9 MPh

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Oklahoma 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 12 0
Texas 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 5 8 1

Oklahoma 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gambill, Trey lf 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
Johnson, Camden 3b 4 0 1 1 1 0 3
Brock, Brendan c 5 1 1 0 0 2 4
Willits, Jaxon ss 5 1 3 0 0 0 0
LaChance, Deiten 1b 5 1 1 0 0 3 0
Blair, Alec rf 5 1 2 0 0 2 0
Dickerson, Drew dh 5 0 2 1 0 3 0
Branch, Kyle 2b 5 0 1 1 0 2 4
Walk, Jason cf 5 0 1 1 0 1 0
Rager, Cord p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mercurius, Xander p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Leon, Kadyn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bodin, Jason p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jones, Gavyn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 4 12 4 2 14 11

SB: Johnson, Camden (1)
HBP: Gambill, Trey (1)

Texas 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ethan Mendoza 2b 4 1 2 1 1 0 1
Carson Tinney c 5 2 2 2 0 1 1
Aiden Robbins cf 5 0 1 0 0 0 0
Adrian Rodriguez ss 4 1 1 1 1 0 0
Temo Becerra 3b 3 0 0 0 2 1 0
Anthony Pack Jr. lf 4 1 1 0 1 0 1
Casey Borba 1b 5 0 1 1 0 2 2
Jayden Duplantier rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Josh Livingston ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dariyan Pendergrass rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maddox Monsour dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Ashton Larson ph/dh 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Dylan Volantis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brett Crossland p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Haiden Leffew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 5 8 5 7 6 5

HR: Carson Tinney (1)
SB: Anthony Pack Jr. (1)
E: Brett Crossland (1)

Oklahoma IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Rager, Cord 4.2 3 2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 17 19 6 5 93
Mercurius, Xander 2.1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 8 9 2 3 37
Leon, Kadyn 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 2 22
Bodin, Jason (L, 3-1) 1.2 0 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 5 8 2 2 41
Jones, Gavyn 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 10
Totals 8 5 5 7 6 0 0 0 0 36 43 10 12 203

Texas IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dylan Volantis 5.2 9 4 4 2 7 0 0 1 0 26 29 1 9 100
Brett Crossland 2.1 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 10 10 2 1 38
Haiden Leffew (W, 2-0) 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 16
Totals 12 4 4 2 14 0 0 1 0 42 45 5 11 154



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma - Top of 1st OU TX
Gambill, T. grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 0
Johnson, C grounded out to p (1-0 B). 0 0
Brock, B. struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0

Texas - Bottom of 1st OU TX
Mendoza flied out to lf (2-2 KBFB). 0 0
Tinney struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBFS). 0 0
Robbins grounded out to ss (1-2 KBKFF). 0 0

Oklahoma - Top of 2nd OU TX
Willits, J. singled to right field (2-2 BKBS). 0 0
LaChance, D. singled to right field (1-2 BSK); Willits, J. advanced to second. 0 0
Blair, A. struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 0 0
Dickerson, D singled to right field (0-0); LaChance, D. advanced to second; Willits, J. advanced to third. 0 0
Branch, K. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 S); Dickerson, D out at second ss to 2b; LaChance, D.
advanced to third; Willits, J. scored. 1 0
Walk, J. singled up the middle, RBI (2-0 BB); Branch, K. advanced to second; LaChance, D. scored. 2 0
Gambill, T. walked (3-2 BFKBBB); Walk, J. advanced to second; Branch, K. advanced to third. 2 0
Johnson, C grounded out to p (2-0 BB). 2 0

Texas - Bottom of 2nd OU TX
Rodriguez singled to first base (0-2 KFF). 2 0
Becerra reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 FBBFFB); Rodriguez out at second 2b to ss. 2 0
Pack Jr. lined out to cf (2-1 BSB). 2 0
Borba out at first ss to 2b (1-1 BK). 2 0

Oklahoma - Top of 3rd OU TX
Brock, B. singled up the middle (0-0). 2 0
Willits, J. singled to second base (0-1 K); Brock, B. advanced to second. 2 0
LaChance, D. reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 FBS); Willits, J. out at second p to 2b; Brock, B. advanced
to third. 2 0
Blair, A. fouled out to 3b (3-2 BBBKS). 2 0
Dickerson, D singled to right field, RBI (1-2 KBS); LaChance, D. advanced to second; Brock, B. scored. 3 0
Branch, K. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KSS). 3 0

Texas - Bottom of 3rd OU TX
Duplantier J flied out to lf (2-2 BBKFF). 3 0
Monsour struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 3 0
Mendoza singled up the middle (3-2 BKBBK). 3 0
Tinney homered to left center, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); Mendoza scored. 3 2
Robbins grounded out to 3b (0-1 S). 3 2

Oklahoma - Top of 4th OU TX
Walk, J. grounded out to p, bunt (0-0). 3 2
Gambill, T. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KFBS). 3 2
Johnson, C grounded out to c (0-2 KSF). 3 2

Texas - Bottom of 4th OU TX
Rodriguez flied out to cf (2-2 BKFFFBF). 3 2
Becerra walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 2



Pack Jr. flied out to lf (3-2 BFBBF). 3 2
Borba struck out swinging (2-2 BBSSS). 3 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oklahoma - Top of 5th OU TX
Brock, B. out at first p to ss to 1b (1-1 SB). 3 2
Willits, J. grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 3 2
LaChance, D. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KSS). 3 2

Texas - Bottom of 5th OU TX
Duplantier J grounded out to ss (0-2 KKF). 3 2
Monsour flied out to cf (1-1 BS). 3 2
Mendoza walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 3 2
Mercurius, X to p for Rager, C.. 3 2
Tinney lined out to cf (1-2 FKB). 3 2

Oklahoma - Top of 6th OU TX
Blair, A. singled to left field (2-2 KKBB). 3 2
Dickerson, D struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 3 2
Branch, K. singled through the right side (0-2 FFFF); Blair, A. advanced to second. 3 2
Walk, J. struck out swinging (1-2 KSBFFS). 3 2
Gambill, T. hit by pitch (1-0 B); Branch, K. advanced to second; Blair, A. advanced to third. 3 2
Johnson, C walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Gambill, T. advanced to second; Branch, K. advanced to third; Blair,
A. scored. 4 2
Crossland to p for Volantis. 4 2
Brock, B. struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 4 2

Texas - Bottom of 6th OU TX
Robbins grounded out to ss (2-2 BBKF). 4 2
Rodriguez grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 4 2
Becerra grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 4 2

Oklahoma - Top of 7th OU TX
Willits, J. singled, bunt (0-0). 4 2
LaChance, D. struck out looking (2-2 BSBKK). 4 2
Blair, A. singled to center field (0-0); Willits, J. advanced to second. 4 2
Dickerson, D struck out looking (1-2 BSSK). 4 2
Branch, K. struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 4 2

Texas - Bottom of 7th OU TX
Pack Jr. singled through the left side (0-0). 4 2
Borba flied out to lf (1-2 BKS). 4 2
Pack Jr. stole second. 4 2
Duplantier J struck out looking (2-2 BSBSK). 4 2
Larson pinch hit for Monsour. 4 2
Larson walked (3-2 SBKFFBFFBB). 4 2
Mendoza singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BK); Larson advanced to second, out at third cf to 3b; Pack Jr.
scored. 4 3

Oklahoma - Top of 8th OU TX
Walk, J. flied out to lf (0-1 K). 4 3
Gambill, T. grounded out to 2b (3-2 SSBBB). 4 3
Johnson, C singled to right field (3-2 KBKBFB). 4 3
Johnson, C stole second. 4 3
Johnson, C failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third on a throwing error by p. 4 3



Brock, B. flied out to rf (2-1 BKB). 4 3
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Texas - Bottom of 8th OU TX
Leon, K. to p for Mercurius, X. 4 3
Tinney singled through the left side (2-2 FKBB). 4 3
Robbins singled to left field (0-0); Tinney advanced to third. 4 3
Rodriguez reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (2-2 BSBSF); Robbins out at second 2b to ss; Tinney scored. 4 4
Becerra struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 4 4
Pack Jr. grounded out to 2b (3-2 FBFBB). 4 4

Oklahoma - Top of 9th OU TX
Leffew to p for Crossland. 4 4
Willits, J. flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 4
LaChance, D. struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KFBS). 4 4
Blair, A. struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 4 4

Texas - Bottom of 9th OU TX
Bodin, J. to p for Leon, K.. 4 4
Borba struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 4 4
Larson to dh. 4 4
Livingston pinch hit for Duplantier J. 4 4
Livingston grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 4
Larson walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 4 4
Mendoza popped up to 3b (3-2 BBKFBF). 4 4

Oklahoma - Top of 10th OU TX
Pendergrass to rf for Livingston. 4 4
Dickerson, D struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 4 4
Branch, K. popped up to 2b (0-0). 4 4
Walk, J. grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 4

Texas - Bottom of 10th OU TX
Tinney popped up to ss (3-2 BKSFBB). 4 4
Robbins grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 4 4
Rodriguez walked (3-2 BBFBSFB). 4 4
Becerra walked (3-0 BBBB); Rodriguez advanced to second. 4 4
Jones, G. to p for Bodin, J.. 4 4
Pack Jr. walked (3-1 BBBKB); Becerra advanced to second; Rodriguez advanced to third. 4 4
Borba singled up the middle, RBI (1-2 KSFB); Pack Jr. advanced to second; Becerra advanced to third;
Rodriguez scored. 4 5


